

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, in its
Capacity as Trustee or Indenture Trustee of 530
Countrywide Residential Mortgage-Backed
Securitization Trusts,

Petitioner,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment

Index # 150973/2016

IAS Part 39

Honorable Saliann Scarpulla

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS’
VERIFIED ANSWER TO THE VERIFIED PETITION**

Damien J. Marshall
Jaime D. Sneider
Christopher L. Martin, Jr.
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
Facsimile: (212) 446-2350

*Attorneys for Respondents Prosirris Capital
Management LP and Tilden Park Capital
Management LP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Respondents and Their Certificates 5

 B. The Settlement Agreement 6

 C. Distribution of Subsequent Recoveries Under the PSAs for the 14 Trusts 7

 D. Writing Up the Certificate Principal Balance under the PSAs for the 14 Trusts 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Settlement Agreement Requires the Trustee to Distribute the Allocable Shares Prior to Writing Up the Certificate Principal Balance 12

 II. The Text and Structure of the PSAs for the 14 Trusts Compel the Distribution of the Funds Prior to Any Write Up 13

 III. The Essential Purpose of the PSAs for the 14 Trusts Is to Allow Funds to Flow to Subordinate Classes under These Circumstances 17

 IV. BNY Mellon’s Historic Practice for Trusts with the Same Distribution Waterfalls as the 14 Trusts Has Been to Allow Funds to Flow to Subordinate Classes under These Circumstances 18

 V. The Court Should Instruct the Trustee to Distribute the Allocable Shares for the 14 Trusts as of February 25, 2016, when the Funds Would Have Been Distributed Absent the Order to Show Cause 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	18
<i>Reiss v. Financial Performance Corporation</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 195 (2001)	17, 18
<i>R/S Associates v. New York Job Development Authority</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 29 (2002)	12, 16
<i>Ruttenberg v. Davidge Data Systems Corporation</i> , 626 N.Y.S.2d 174 (1995)	14
<i>Salvano v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 173 (1995)	12
